

ORDER BELOW EXH.52 IN SPECIAL DARKHAST APPLN.

NO. 182 of 2023

(Ganpat Kisan Shelke -Versus- The National Highway Authority of India)
(Passed on 13.03.2026)

1] The judgment-debtor- the National Highway Authority of India has filed this application for not to issue warrant and/or keep it in abeyance for a period of 15 days by contending that, they are going to approach before the Hon'ble Principal District & Sessions Judge, Satara with regard to stay granted to the execution and implementation of the award by order dated 01.04.2024.

2] The Decree holder filed reply vide Exh.53 and resisted this application by contending that there was order of conditional stay on 01.04.2024. However, that order was not complied by the judgment-debtor. So, application is not maintainable. Hence, it be rejected with cost.

3] Heard learned Advocate for the Decree-Holder. Repeatedly called, Advocate for judgment-debtor i.e. the National Highway Authority of India is absent.

4] So far as order dated 01.04.2024 is concerned, the said order was conditional, subject to depositing 50% amount of compensation with interest accrued thereon till that day, within two months. Admittedly, the said order was not complied. Further, till date there

is no further order in that matter. Today, none appeared for judgment-debtor. In such circumstance, following order :

ORDER

Application is hereby rejected.

Wai
Date- 13.03.2026

(D. B. Mane)
District Judge-1,
Wai